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FOR PERFECT RESULTS
Thank you for choosing this AEG product. We have created it to give you impeccable performance for 

ordinary appliances. Please spend a few minutes reading to get the very best from it.

Visit our website to:

Get usage advice, brochures, trouble shooter, service information:  
www.aeg.com/webselfservice

Register your product for better service:
www.registeraeg.com

Buy accessories and consumables for your appliance: 
www.aeg.com/shop

CUSTOMER CARE AND SERVICE
When contacting Service, ensure that you have the following data available:

- Model Number 
- PNC number 
- Serial number

The information can be found on the rating plate. 



5www.aeg.com

NL

EN

FR

DE

GR

PT

ES

AR

BG



6 www.aeg.com

Консумация на електричество в изключен режим: 0.5W
Максимално време, необходимо на оборудването да достигне автоматично 
приложимия режим на ниска мощност: 20 минути
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NEDERLANDS 
Bedankt dat je voor een AEG-product hebt gekozen. Om de beste resultaten te garanderen, moet je altijd originele 
accessoires en reserveonderdelen van AEG gebruiken. Ze zijn speciaal voor jouw product ontworpen. Dit product is 
ontworpen met het milieu in het achterhoofd. Alle plastic onderdelen zijn gemarkeerd voor recyclingsdoeleinden.

Afbeelding pagina

A. Kan
B. 
C. Tuit
D. Deksel
E. Knop om deksel te openen
F. Handgreep
G. Waterniveau-indicator

H. Display
I. Thermostaatknop omlaag ( )
J. Thermostaatknop omhoog ( )
K. START-knop
L  Knop voor WARM HOUDEN/TURBO
M  Aparte basis en elektriciteitskabel

VEILIGHEIDSADVIES
Lees de volgende instructies zorgvuldig door voordat je het apparaat voor het eerst 
gebruikt. 
• Dit apparaat kan worden gebruikt door kinderen van 8 jaar en ouder en door mensen 

met een beperkt lichamelijk, zintuiglijk of verstandelijk vermogen of een gebrek aan 
ervaring en kennis, indien zij onder toezicht staan of instructies hebben gekregen 
over het veilige gebruik van het apparaat en indien zij de mogelijke gevaren begrijpen. 

• Apparaten kunnen worden gebruikt door personen met beperkte lichamelijke, 
zintuiglijke of verstandelijke vermogens of een gebrek aan ervaring en kennis, mits zij 
onder toezicht staan of instructie hebben gekregen over het veilige gebruik van het 
apparaat en als zij de mogelijke gevaren begrijpen. 

• Kinderen mogen niet met het apparaat spelen. 
• Reiniging en onderhoud mag niet worden uitgevoerd door kinderen, tenzij ze ouder 

zijn dan 8 jaar en onder toezicht staan. 
 Houd het apparaat en het snoer buiten het bereik van kinderen jonger dan 8 jaar. 
• Het apparaat mag alleen worden aangesloten op een stroomtoevoer waarvan de 

• Het apparaat niet gebruiken of oppakken indien 
– de aanvoerkabel beschadigd is, 
– de behuizing beschadigd is. 
• Het apparaat mag alleen worden aangesloten op een geaard stopcontact. Indien nodig, 

kan er een verlengingskabel die geschikt is voor 10 A worden gebruikt. 
• Indien het apparaat of het netsnoer beschadigd is, moet het worden vervangen door 

voorkomen. 
• Plaats het apparaat altijd op een plat, vlak oppervlak. 
• Laat het apparaat nooit onbeheerd achter wanneer het is aan aangesloten op het 

voedingsnet. 
• Elke keer na gebruik moet het apparaat worden uitgeschakeld en de netstekker 

worden uitgetrokken, voorafgaand aan het reinigen en onderhouden. 
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• Het apparaat en de accessoires worden heet tijdens de werking. Gebruik alleen 
speciale handgrepen en knoppen. Geef het de tijd om af te kolen voor reiniging of opslag. 

• Dompel het apparaat niet onder in water of een andere vloeistof. 
• Gebruik of plaats het apparaat niet op een warm oppervlak of bij een warmtebron in de buurt. 
• Waarschuwing: Vermijd lekkage op de stekker. 
• Let op: Het oppervlak van het verwarmingselement geeft na gebruik restwarmte. 
• De elektriciteitskabel mag niet in contact komen met warme onderdelen van het 

apparaat. 
• Dit apparaat is uitsluitend bedoeld voor huishoudelijk gebruik. De producent is niet 

aansprakelijk voor mogelijke schade die wordt veroorzaakt door ongepast of onjuist 
gebruik. 

• Let op: Als de waterkoker te vol is, is er een risico dat het kokende water eruit spettert; 

nooit boven de markering voor maximaal. 
• Gebruik het apparaat nooit met open deksel. 

• De waterkoker kan alleen worden gebruikt met de bijgeleverde houder. 
• De elektriciteitskabel of ander onderdeel mag de stroomschakelaar niet aanraken. Als 

dit wel het geval is, kan het zijn dat de automatische uitschakelfunctie niet correct 
werkt en wordt daarmee een risico op oververhitting of brand veroorzaakt. 

• V

• Energieverbruik wanneer uitgeschakeld: 0,5W 
• Maximale tijd die de apparatuur nodig heeft om automatisch in de spaarstand te gaan: 20min 

ermijd contact met de stoom uit de tuit die tijdens het koken of net nadat het is 
uitgeschakeld uit de tuit komt. Haal gerust het deksel weg.

Dit apparaat is bedoeld voor huishoudelijk gebruik en soortgelijke toepassingen zoals:
 – personeelskeukens in winkels, kantoren en andere werkomgevingen; 

– boerderijen; 
– door gasten in hotels, motels en andere verblijfsruimtes of omgevingen; 
– van het type bed & breakfast.

Het oppervlak met symbool: Voorzichtig, hete oppervlakken kunnen tijdens het 
gebruik heet worden.

Afbeelding pagina
1 Veeg voor het eerste gebruik de binnenkant en buitenkant van de waterkoker af met een vochtige doek. 

2 Plaats de basisunit op een stevig en vlak oppervlak. Steek de stekker in het stopcontact. Overtollige kabel kan in de bodem 
van de basisunit worden opgewonden. 

3 Druk op de knop om het deksel te openen, giet water in de waterkoker. Zorg dat het waterniveau zichtbaar is in de water-
niveau-indicator, maar niet voorbij de max.-markering gaat. Vul met ten minste 0,5 l water om te zorgen dat de temperatuur 

4 Sluit het deksel en zorg dat het goed vastklikt. Plaats de waterkoker op de basis. Het display geeft de watertemperatuur weer. 
Als het 5 minuten uit is, wordt het display zwart. 

5 Als het display uit/zwart is, kun je op een knop drukken en dan gaat het display weer aan en toont de watertemperatuur. 

6 Druk op de START-knop en verwarm het water tot 100 °C. Het display toont 100 °C en na 3 seconden toont het de realtime 
watertemperatuur.
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7 Om het water te verwarmen tot de gekozen temperatuur (niet kokend): Druk op de toetsen  of  om de temperatuur 
te kiezen. Druk op de START-knop om het water te verwarmen. Na 3 secondes schakelt het display van de geselecteerde 
temperatuur naar de daadwerkelijke watertemperatuur.

8 Wanneer het water kookt of de gekozen temperatuur wordt bereikt, piept de ketel 2 keer en schakelt deze automatisch uit. 

9 Druk op de WARM HOUDEN/TURBO-knop en houd hem 40 minuten lang warm op 95 °C. 

10 Om water tot de geselecteerde temperatuur te verwarmen en warm te houden bij de gekozen temperatuur: Druk op de toet-
sen  of om de temperatuur  te selecteren en druk vervolgens op de toets WARM HOUDEN/TURBO. 

11 Als de geselecteerde temperatuur is bereikt, piept de ketel onder het programma WARM HOUDEN 2 keer. Het water blijft dan 
gedurende 40 minuten warm op de geselecteerde temperatuur. 

12 Om slechts 1 kopje water te koken, vul je de waterkoker met 1 kopje water (ongeveer 200 ml). Vervolgens houd je de WARM 
HOUDEN/TURBO-knop 3 seconden lang ingedrukt. Als het water kookt, piept de waterkoker 2 keer en schakelt dan automa-
tisch uit. 

13 De automatische uitschakelfunctie. Als het water heeft gekookt of de waterkoker wordt van de basis gehaald, schakelt het 
automatisch uit. Als je de waterkoker midden in het verwarmings-/warmhoudproces wilt stoppen, druk je nogmaals op de 
knop START of WARM HOUDEN/TURBO. Het witte LED-lampje op de knop START of WARM HOUDEN/TURBO geeft aan 
dat het bezig is.

14 Als de waterkoker wordt opgetild en terug wordt gezet op de basis, toont het display de daadwerkelijke watertemperatuur en 
gaat na 5 minuten uit/op zwart.

ONDERHOUD EN REINIGEN
15 Trek de stekker altijd uit het stopcontact voordat je het apparaat reinigt. Dompel of spoel de waterkoker of basisunit niet in 

water. Alleen afvegen met een vochtige doek, gebruik geen schurende reinigingsmiddelen. Spoel de waterkoker zo nu en dan 
om met schoon water. 

16 
oppervlakkige vlekken of roest verschijnen op de basisunit. Verwijder met een reinigingsmiddel voor roestvrijstaal. 

17 Het wordt aanbevolen om regelmatig te ontkalken, afhankelijk van de waterhardheid. Vul de waterkoker met water en ontkalk 
volgens de instructies van het ontkalkingsmiddel. Laat de oplossing niet koken, want dan kan het overschuimen. Spoel daarna 
de waterkoker grondig met vers water. 

Veel plezier met je nieuwe AEG-product!

PROBLEMEN OPLOSSEN

PROBLEEM OGELIJKE OORZAAK OPLOSSING
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PROBLEEM OGELIJKE OORZAAK OPLOSSING

MILIEUBESCHERMING
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ENGLISH
Thank you for choosing an AEG product. In order to ensure the best results, always use original AEG accessories and 
spare parts. They have been designed especially for your product. This product is designed with the environment in 
mind. All plastic parts are marked for recycling purposes.

Picture page 2

A. Jug
B
C. Spout
D. Lid
E. Opening lid button
F. Handle
G. Water level indicator 

H. Display
I. Temperature selector down ( )
J. Temperature selector up ( )
K. START button
L  KEEP WARM/TURBO button
M  Separate base and mains cable

SAFETY ADVICE

• This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons 
with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and 
knowledge if they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the 
appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved.

• Appliances can be used by persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental 
capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision 
or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and if they understand 
the hazards involved.

• Children shall not play with the appliance.
• Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children unless they are older 

than 8 and supervised.
• Keep the appliance and its cord out of reach of children less than 8 years old.
• The appliance may only be connected to a power supply whose voltage and 

• Never use or pick up the appliance if 
– the supply cord is damaged, 
– the housing is damaged.

• The appliance must only be connected to an earthed socket. If necessary an extension 
cable suitable for 10 A can be used.

• If the appliance or the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the 

• Never leave the appliance unattended while connected to the supply mains.

use, before cleaning and maintenance.
• The appliance and accessories become hot during operation. Use only designated 

handles and knobs. Allow to cool down before cleaning or storage.
• Do not immerse the appliance in water or any other liquid.
• Do not use or place the appliance on a hot surface or near source of heat.
• Warning: Avoid spillage on the connector.
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• Attention: The heating element surface is subject to residual heat after use.
• The mains cable must not come into contact with any hot parts of the appliance. 
• This appliance is intended for domestic use only. The manufacturer cannot accept 

any liability for possible damage caused by improper or incorrect use.

• Never operate appliance with open lid.

• The kettle can only be used with the stand provided.
• The mains cable or anything else must do not touch the power switch. Failure to do so 

• While w

• Power consumption in off mode: 0.5W. 
• Maximum time needed for the equipment to reach automatically the applicable low power mode: 20Min

ater boiling, avoid contacting with steam from the spout when water is boiling 

This appliances is intended to be used in household and similar applications such as: 

- farm houses; 
- by clients in hotels, motels and other residential type environments; 
- bed and breakfast type environments.
The surface with symbol : Caution, hot surface are liable to get hot during use.

Picture page 2-3
1 wipe the inside and outside of the kettle with a damp cloth. 

2 Place the base unit
bottom of base unit.

3 Press the button to open the lid, pour water into the kettle. Make sure water level is visible in the water level indicator, but 
not exceeding the Max. mark. 
Recommended temperatures: 
40-60 °C for baby mixtures 
80 °C for delicate teas (green/white) 

 
100 °C for perfect black tea

4 Close the lid and make sure it snaps in correctly. Place the kettle onto the base. The display shows the water temperature. 

5  which shows the water temperature. 

6 
time water temperature.

7 To heat water to selected temperature (not boiling): Press the buttons  or  to select temperature. Press the START 
button to start heating the water. After 3 seconds, the display will turn from selected temperature to the real time water 
temperature.

8 

9 

10 To heat water to selected temperature and keep it warm at the selected temperature: Press the buttons  or  to 
select temperature and then press the KEEP WARM/TURBO button.

11 When the selected temperature is reached, the kettle beeps 2 times and keeps the water warm at the selected temperature 
for 40 minutes.

12 
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13 -
cally. 
TURBO button again. The white LED light on the START or KEEP WARM/TURBO button indicates it’s in working progress.

14 

CLEANING AND CARE
15 Never rinse or immerse the kettle or base unit in water. Just wipe with a 

damp cloth, using no abrasive detergents. Occasionally rinse out the kettle with clean water.

16 grab the strainer insert and lift out. Cleaning the heating plate -
pear on the base unit. Remove with a stainless steel cleaning agent.

17 

water.

TROUBLESHOOTING

PROBLEM POSSIBLE CAUSE SOLUTION

boiling.
Too much lime scale at the base of the 
kettle.

Run the decalcifying 
procedure.

Close lid until it locks

Insert the strainer correctly.

The appliance cannot be switched on. After operating with little or no water, 
the appliance has not cooled down 

Allow to cool a short time and 
try again.

The display shows "E3" error code. The thermostat is overheated.
down or add water again.

Kettle alarm, "START" button light The NTC is short-circuited or 
disconnected.

Return the machine to service 
center.

Water temperature is lower than the 
setting.

Temperature sensor is covered with dirt 
after the kettle being misused warming 
other food / beverage than water.

Clean Temperature sensor, a 
pin shaped part, located in the 
bottom of inner kettle tank.

Under TURBO program, water volume 
is more than 200ml.

Under TURBO program, water 
volume less than 200ml.

ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERNS
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FRANÇAIS 

image page 2

A. Carafe
B. Filtre à mailles amovible
C. Bec verseur
D. Couvercle
E. Touche d’ouverture du couvercle
F. 
G. Indicateur de niveau d’eau

H. 
I.  ( )
J.  ( )
K. Touche START (DÉMARRER)
L  Touche KEEP WARM/TURBO (MAINTIEN AU 

CHAUD/TURBO)
M  

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ
Lisez attentivement les instructions suivantes avant la première utilisation de 
l’appareil. 

• Ne laissez pas les enfants jouer avec l’appareil. 

8 ans. 

• Ne prenez jamais en main et n’utilisez jamais l’appareil si : 

• Placez toujours l’appareil sur une surface plane. 



17www.aeg.com

BG

NL

EN

DE

GR

FR

PT

AR

ES

utilisation, avant le nettoyage et l’entretien. 
• L’appareil et les accessoires deviennent chauds pendant le fonctionnement. N’utilisez 

stockage. 
• N’immergez pas l’appareil dans l’eau ou dans un autre liquide. 

source de chaleur. 

utilisation. 
• Le câble d’alimentation secteur ne doit pas entrer en contact avec les parties chaudes 

de l’appareil. 

• N’utilisez jamais l’appareil avec le couvercle ouvert. 

• Utilis

• Consommation d'énergie en mode arrêt : 0,5 W
• Temps maximum nécessaire pour que l'équipement atteigne automatiquement le mode 
de faible consommation applicable : 20 minutes

ez la bouilloire uniquement avec le support fourni. 

l’interrupteur d’alimentation. Autrement, la fonction d’arrêt automatique pourrait 

d’incendie. 

crainte.

Cet appareil est destiné à être utilisé dans des applications domestiques et similaires 
telles que :
- les cuisines du personnel dans les magasins, les bureaux et autres environnements de 

travail ; 
- les gîtes ruraux ;

- dans les environnements tels que les chambres d’hôtes.

La surface portant le symbole:  Attention : les surfaces chaudes sont susceptibles 
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image page 2-3
1 

2 

3 

4 -

5 

6 

7  ou -

8 

9 
95 °C pendant 40 minutes. 

10 
 ou 

TURBO). 

11 -
 

12 Pour faire bouillir seulement 1 tasse d’eau, remplissez la bouilloire avec 1 tasse d’eau (environ 200 ml) et appuyez longuement 
sur la touche KEEP WARM/TURBO (MAINTIEN AU CHAUD/TURBO) pendant 3 secondes. Lorsque l’eau bout, la bouilloire 

13 
automatiquement. 
simplement à nouveau sur la touche START (DÉMARRER) ou KEEP WARM/TURBO (MAINTIEN AU CHAUD/TURBO). Le 
voyant LED blanc sur la touche START (DÉMARRER) ou KEEP WARM/TURBO (MAINTIEN AU CHAUD/TURBO) indique que 
le fonctionnement est en cours.

14 -
tive/devient noir au bout de 5 minutes.

ENTRETIEN ET NETTOYAGE 
15 

-
loire à l’eau claire. 

16 -

17 

Ensuite, rincez abondamment la bouilloire à l’eau claire. 
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DÉPANNAGE 

PROBLÈME CAUSE POSSIBLE SOLUTION

L’appareil se met à l’arrêt avant 
de faire bouillir l’eau.

Trop de calcaire à la base de la bouilloire.

L’appareil ne se met pas à l’arrêt 
pas.

Fermez le couvercle jusqu’à ce qu’il 
s’enclenche

Impossible de mettre en 
fonctionnement l’appareil

refroidi.

Laissez-le refroidir un court instant 

d’erreur « E3 »
Éteignez la machine pour la laisser 
refroidir ou ajoutez à nouveau de 
l’eau

Alarme de bouilloire, voyant de la 
touche « START » (DÉMARRER) 
clignotant

Retournez la machine au centre de 
maintenance

aliments/boissons et non de l’eau. de la bouilloire.

Lorsque le programme TURBO Lorsque le programme TURBO 

Concerne la France uniquement :
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DEUTSCH 
Danke, dass Sie sich für dieses AEG-Produkt entschieden haben. Zum Erzielen bester Ergebnisse verwenden Sie 
immer Originalzubehör und Ersatzteile von AEG. Sie wurden speziell für Ihr Produkt entwickelt. Dieses Produkt wurde 

Bild Seite

A. 
B. Abnehmbarer Filter 
C. Auslauf
D. Deckel
E. 
F. 
G. Anzeige des Wasserstands

H. Display
I. Temperaturwahlschalter nach unten ( )
J. Temperaturwahlschalter nach oben ( )
K. 
L  
M  Separates Sockel- und Netzkabel

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
Lesen Sie vor der ersten Nutzung des Geräts die folgenden Anweisungen sorgfältig 
durch. 

Erfahrung / mangelndem Wissen benutzt werden, wenn sie beaufsichtigt werden 

werden, wenn diese beaufsichtigt werden oder Anweisungen erhalten haben, wie 

Bedienung bestehen. 

• Reinigung und Wartung dürfen nicht von Kindern durchgeführt werden, es sei denn sie 

um Gefahren zu vermeiden. 

angeschlossen ist. 

ausgeschaltet und der Netzstecker gezogen werden. 
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• Warnung: Der Stecker darf nicht nass werden. 

Verwendung verursacht werden. 
• A

• Stromverbrauch im ausgeschalteten Zustand: 0,5 W
• Höchstdauer bis zum automatischen Umschalten in den entsprechenden 

Energiesparmodus: 20 Minuten

chtung: Wenn der Wasserkocher zu voll ist, besteht die Gefahr, dass kochendes 

den Wasserkocher daher niemals höher als bis zur Höchststand-Markierung. 

Andernfalls funktioniert die automatische Abschaltfunktion möglicherweise nicht 

Dieses Gerät ist für die Verwendung in den Bereichen Haushalt und ähnliche 
Anwendungen vorgesehen, wie z. B.:

– Bauernhöfe,

– in Umgebungen vom Typ Frühstückspension.

 
des Gebrauchs heiß werden.

Bild Seite
1 

2 -

3 
Wasserstand in der Wasserstandsanzeige sichtbar ist, aber die Markierung Max. nicht überschreitet. Mindestens 0,5 l Wasser 

schwarzen Tee.

4 
Display wird die eingestellte Temperatur angezeigt. Nach 5 Minuten ohne Betrieb schaltet sich das Display aus / wird schwarz. 

das die Wassertemperatur anzeigt. 
5
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6 
die Wassertemperatur in Echtzeit an.

7   oder , 

8 -
tisch aus. 

9 

10  oder  , um die 

11 -

12 Um nur 1 Tasse Wasser zu kochen, füllen Sie den Wasserkocher mit 1 Tasse Wasser (ca. 200 ml) und drücken Sie 3 Sekunden 

automatisch aus. 

13 Die automatische Abschaltfunktion. Wenn das Wasser gekocht ist oder der Wasserkocher vom Sockel genommen wird, 
schaltet er sich automatisch aus. 

14 Wenn der Wasserkocher angehoben und wieder auf den Sockel gestellt wird, zeigt das Display die Wassertemperatur in 
Echtzeit an und schaltet sich nach 5 Minuten aus / wird schwarz.

REINIGUNG UND PFLEGE 
15 Ziehen Sie vor der Reinigung immer den Netzstecker aus der Steckdose. Spülen oder tauchen Sie den Wasserkocher oder die 

Basiseinheit niemals in Wasser. Wischen Sie ihn einfach mit einem feuchten Tuch ab und verwenden Sie keine Scheuermittel. 
Den Wasserkocher gelegentlich mit sauberem Wasser ausspülen. 

16 
können auf der Basiseinheit auftreten. Mit einem Reinigungsmittel für Edelstahl entfernen. 

17 
-

Viel Freude mit Ihrem neuen Produkt von AEG!

PROBLEMBEHEBUNG 

PROBLÈME MÖGLICHE URSACHE LÖSUNG

Kochen aus.
Zu viel Kalk am Wasserkocherboden. Führen Sie das 

Entkalkungsverfahren durch.

einrastet.

Setzen Sie das Sieb richtig ein.

werden.
Nach dem Betrieb mit wenig oder gar 

ausreichend abgekühlt.

Kurz abkühlen lassen und 
erneut versuchen.

Im Display erscheint der Fehlercode 
„E3“.

Das Thermostat ist überhitzt.
abschalten oder nochmals 
Wasser hinzugeben.

Warnanzeige am Wasserkocher, 
START-Taste blinkt.

NTC ist kurzgeschlossen oder 
abgesteckt. übergeben.
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PROBLÈME MÖGLICHE URSACHE LÖSUNG

Die Wassertemperatur liegt unterhalb 
der Einstellung.

Der Temperatursensor des 
Wasserkochers ist nach 

verschmutzt. 

übergeben.

Wassermenge mehr als 200 ml.
Beim TURBO-Programm 

weniger als 200 ml.

INFORMATIONEN ZUR ENTSORGUNG
Ihre Pflichten als Endnutzer

Dieses Elektro- bzw. Elektronikgerät ist mit einer durchgestrichenen Abfalltonne auf Rädern gekennzeichnet. Das Gerät 
darf deshalb nur getrennt vom unsortierten Siedlungsabfall gesammelt und zurückgenommen werden, es darf also nicht 
in den Hausmüll gegeben werden. Das Gerät kann z. B. bei einer kommunalen Sammelstelle oder ggf. bei einem Vertreiber 
(siehe zu deren Rücknahmepflichten unten) abgegeben werden. Das gilt auch für alle Bauteile, Unterbaugruppen und 
Verbrauchsmaterialien des zu entsorgenden Altgeräts.

Helfen Sie mit, alle Materialien zu recyceln, die mit diesem Symbol gekennzeichnet sind. Entsorgen Sie solche Materialien, 
insbesondere Verpackungen, nicht im Hausmüll sondern über die bereitgestellten Recyclingbehälter oder die 
entsprechenden örtlichen Sammelsysteme.

Hinweise zum Recycling

Recyceln Sie zum Umwelt- und Gesundheitsschutz elektrische und elektronische Geräte.

Rücknahmepflichten der Vertreiber in Deutschland 

Rücknahmepflichten von Vertreibern und andere Möglichkeiten der Entsorgung von Elektro- und Elektronikgeräten in der Region 
Wallonien 
Vertreiber, die Elektro- und Elektronikgeräte verkaufen, sind verpflichtet, bei der Lieferung von Neugeräten Altgeräte desselben Typs, die 
im Wesentlichen die gleichen Funktionen wie die Neugeräte erfüllen, kostenlos vom Endverbraucher zurückzunehmen. Dies gilt auch bei 
der Lieferung von neuen Elektro- und Elektronikgeräten oder beim Fernabsatz.
Darüber hinaus ist jeder, der Elektro- und Elektronikgeräte auf einer Verkaufsfläche von mindestens 400 m² verkauft, verpflichtet, 
Altgeräte, die in keiner äußeren Abmessung größer als 25 cm sind (Elektrokleingeräte), im Ladengeschäft oder in unmittelbarer Nähe 
kostenlos zurückzunehmen; die Rücknahme darf in diesem Fall nicht vom Kauf eines Elektro- oder Elektronikgerätes abhängig gemacht 
werden.

Gilt nur, wenn das Produkt Batterien und/oder entnehmbare Leuchtmittel enthält. Bevor das Altgerät entsorgt werden darf, 
müssen alle Altbatterien und Altakkumulatoren vom Altgerät getrenntwerden, die nicht vom Altgerät umschlossen sind. Das 
gleiche gilt für Lampen, die zerstörungsfrei aus dem Altgerät entnommen werden können. Der Endnutzer ist zudem selbst dafür 
verantwortlich, personenbezogene Daten auf dem Altgerätzu löschen.

Die Rücknahme von Elektro- und Elektronikgeräten kann auch auf Containerplätzen oder zugelassenen Recyclinghöfen 
erfolgen. Für weitere Informationen wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihre Gemeindeverwaltung.

Wer auf mindestens 400 m² Verkaufsfläche Elektro- und Elektronikgeräte vertreibt oder sonst geschäftlich an Endnutzer abgibt, ist verpflichtet, 
bei Abgabe eines neuen Geräts ein Altgerät des Endnutzers der gleichen Geräteart, das im Wesentlichen die gleichen Funktionen wie das neue 
Gerät erfüllt, am Ort der Abgabe oder in unmittelbarer Nähe hierzu unentgeltlich zurückzunehmen. Das gilt auch für Vertreiber von 
Lebensmitteln mit einer Gesamtverkaufsfläche von mindestens 800 m², die mehrmals im Kalenderjahr oder dauerhaft Elektro- und Elektronik-
geräte anbieten und auf dem Markt bereitstellen. Solche Vertreiber müssen zudem auf Verlangen des Endnutzers Altgeräte, die in
keiner äußeren Abmessung größer als 25 cm sind (kleine Elektrogeräte), im Einzelhandelsgeschäft oder in unmittelbarer Nähe hierzu 
unentgeltlich zurückzunehmen; die Rücknahme darf in diesem Fall nicht an den Kauf eines Elektro- oder Elektronikgerätes geknüpft, kann aber 
auf drei Altgeräte pro Geräteart beschränkt werden.
Ort der Abgabe ist auch der private Haushalt,wenn das neue Elektro- oder Elektronikgerät dorthin geliefert wird; in diesem Fall ist dieAbholung 
des Altgerätes für den Endnutzer kostenlos. Die vorstehenden Pflichten gelten auch fürden Vertrieb unter Verwendung von Fernkommunikation-
smitteln, wenn die Vertreiber Lager- und Versandflächen für Elektro- und Elektronikgeräte bzw. Gesamtlager- und -versandflächen 
fürLebensmittel vorhalten, die den oben genannten Verkaufsflächen entsprechen. Dieunentgeltliche Abholung von Elektro- und Elektronik-
geräten ist dann aber auf Wärmeüberträger (z. B. Kühlschrank), Bildschirme, Monitore und Geräte, die Bildschirme mit einer Oberfläche von mehr 
als 100 cm² enthalten, und Geräte beschränkt, bei denen mindestens eine der äußeren Abmessungen mehr als 50 cm beträgt. Für alle übrigen 
Elektro- und Elektronikgeräte muss der Vertreiber geeignete Rückgabemöglichkeiten in zumutbarer Entfernung zum jeweiligen Endnutzer 
gewährleisten; das gilt auch für kleine Elektrogeräte (s.o.), die der Endnutzerzurückgeben will, ohne ein neues Gerät zu kaufen.

 

UMWELTTIPPS
Recyceln Sie Materialien mit dem Symbol        . Entsorgen Sie die Verpackung in den entsprechenden Recyclingbehältern. Recyceln Sie 
zum Umwelt- und Gesundheitsschutz elektrische und elektronische Geräte. 

Entsorgen Sie Geräte mit diesem Symbol        nicht mit dem Hausmüll. Bringen Sie das Gerät zu Ihrer örtlichen Sammelstelle oder 
wenden Sie sich an Ihr Gemeindeamt.

Für die Schweiz:
Wohin mit den Altgeräten?
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Κατανάλωση ρεύματος σε λειτουργία απενεργοποίησης: 0,5 W    
Μέγιστος απαιτούμενος χρόνος για την αυτόματη επίτευξη της ισχύουσας 
λειτουργίας χαμηλής ισχύος από τον εξοπλισμό: 20 λεπτά
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PORTUGUÊS 
Obrigado por escolher um produto AEG. Para garantir os melhores resultados, utilize sempre 
acessórios e peças sobresselentes originais da AEG. Foram concebidos especialmente para 
o seu produto. Este produto foi concebido a pensar no ambiente. Todas as peças de plástico 

magem da página

A. Jarro
B. Filtro de malha removível
C. Bico
D. Tampa
E. Botão de abertura da tampa
F. Pega
G. Indicador do nível de água 

H. Visor
I. Seletor de temperatura para baixo ( )
J. Seletor de temperatura para cima ( )
K. Botão INICIAR
L  Botão MANTER QUENTE/TURBO
M  

CONSELHO DE SEGURANÇA
Leia atentamente as instruções que se seguem antes de utilizar o aparelho pela 
primeira vez. 

e por pessoas com capacidades físicas, sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas ou falta 
de experiência e conhecimentos se forem supervisionadas ou instruídas no que se 

envolvidos. 
• Os aparelhos podem ser utilizados por pessoas com capacidades físicas, sensoriais ou 

mentais reduzidas ou falta de experiência e conhecimento se forem supervisionadas 

compreenderem os perigos envolvidos. 

exceto se tiverem mais de 8 anos e forem supervisionadas. 

inferior a 8 anos. 

• Nunca utilize ou pegue no aparelho se 

necessário, pode utilizar um cabo de extensão adequado para 10 A. 

• Coloque sempre o aparelho sobre uma superfície plana e nivelada. 
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• Não mergulhe o aparelho em água ou qualquer outro líquido. 
• Não utilize nem coloque o aparelho sobre uma superfície quente ou perto de fontes de 

calor. 
• Aviso: Evite derrames no conector. 

inadequada ou incorreta. 

• Nunca utilize o aparelho com a tampa aberta. 

• A chaleira só pode ser utilizada com o suporte fornecido. 

não funcionar 
corretamente e, portanto, correr o risco de sobreaquecimento ou incêndio. 

• Enquan

• Consumo de energia no modo desligado: 0,5 W
• Tempo máximo necessário para que o equipamento atinga automaticamente o modo 
de baixa energia aplicável: 20 min

to a água estiver a ferver, evite entrar em contacto com o vapor do bico 
quando a água estiver a ferver ou logo após ter sido desligada. Não tenha pressa em 
levantar a tampa.

Este aparelho destina-se a utilizações domésticas e semelhantes, tais como:
– áreas de cozinha destinadas ao pessoal em lojas, escritórios e outros ambientes de 

trabalho;
– casas de campo;

A superfície com o símbolo: 
utilização.

Imagem da página
1 

2 
enrolado no fundo da unidade de base. 

3 
de nível de água, mas não excede a marca máx. Encha pelo menos 0,5 l de água para garantir que a temperatura apresentada 
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4 

5 

6 Prima o botão INICIAR e comece a aquecer a água a 100 °C. O visor apresenta 100 °C e, após 3 segundos, apresenta a tempe-
ratura da água em tempo real.

7  ou  para selecionar a temperatura. 

temperatura da água em tempo real.

8 Quando a água ferver ou a temperatura selecionada for atingida, a chaleira emite 2 sinais sonoros e desliga-se automatica-
mente. 

9 Prima o botão MANTER QUENTE/TURBO e comece a mantê-la quente a 95 °C durante 40 minutos. 

10  ou   
para selecionar a temperatura e, em seguida, prima o botão MANTER QUENTE/TURBO. 

11  
água quente à temperatura selecionada durante 40 minutos. 

12 Para ferver apenas 1 chávena de água, encha a chaleira com 1 chávena de água (aprox. 200 ml) e prima o botão MANTER 
QUENTE/TURBO durante 3 segundos. Quando a água ferver, a chaleira emite 2 sinais sonoros e desliga-se automaticamente. 

13 -
ticamente. Se pretender pará-la a meio do processo de aquecimento/manter quente, basta premir novamente o botão 
INICIAR ou MANTER QUENTE/TURBO. A luz LED branca no botão INICIAR ou MANTER QUENTE/TURBO indica que está 
em curso.

14 -

CUIDADOS E LIMPEZA 
15 Desligue sempre o aparelho antes de o limpar. Nunca enxague nem mergulhe a chaleira ou a unidade de base em água. Basta 

16 

17 

a chaleira com água doce. 

Desfrute do seu novo produto AEG!

RESOLUÇÃO DE PROBLEMAS 

PROBLEMA CAUSA POSSÍVEL SOLUTION

O aparelho desliga-se antes de 
ferver.

Demasiado calcário na base da 
chaleira.

Execute o procedimento de 

O aparelho não desliga. Feche a tampa até bloquear

Não é possível ligar o aparelho Depois de funcionar com pouca 
ou nenhuma água, o aparelho não 

Deixe arrefecer durante um 
curto período de tempo e 
tente novamente.

O visor apresenta um código de 
erro “E3”

O termóstato está sobreaquecido Desligue a máquina para esta 
arrefecer ou adicione outra 
vez água
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PROBLEMA CAUSA POSSÍVEL SOLUTION

Alarme da chaleira, luz do botão 
“START” a piscar

O NTC está em curto-circuito ou 
desligado

Devolva a máquina ao centro 
de assistência técnica

A temperatura da água é inferior à O sensor de temperatura está coberto 
de sujidade após a chaleira ter sido 
utilizada para aquecer outro tipo de 
alimentos/bebidas que não água.

Limpe o sensor de 
temperatura, uma peça em 
forma de pino localizada no 
fundo do reservatório interno 
da chaleira.

No programa TURBO, o volume de 
água é superior a 200 ml

No programa TURBO, o 
volume de água é inferior a 
200 ml
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ESPAÑOL 
Gracias por elegir un producto AEG. Para garantizar los mejores resultados, utilice siempre accesorios y piezas de 
repuesto originales de AEG. Se han diseñado especialmente para su producto. Este producto está diseñado pensando 
en el medio ambiente. Todas las piezas de plástico están debidamente marcadas para destinarse al reciclaje.

magen página

A. Jarra
B. Filtro de malla extraíble
C. Boquilla
D. Tapa
E. Botón de apertura de la tapa
F. Asa
G. Indicador del nivel de agua 

H. Pantalla
I. Ajuste de reducción de temperatura ( )
J. Ajuste de aumento de temperatura ( )
K. Botón START
L  Botón KEEP WARM/TURBO
M  Base y cable de red independientes

ADVERTENCIA DE SEGURIDAD
Lea atentamente las siguientes instrucciones antes de utilizar el aparato por primera 
vez. 
• Este aparato puede ser utilizado por niños de 8 años en adelante y personas cuyas 

comprendan los riesgos. 
• Los aparatos pueden ser utilizados por personas cuyas capacidades físicas, sensoriales 

• Los niños no deben jugar con el aparato. 
• La limpieza y mantenimiento de usuario no podrán ser realizados por niños salvo que 

sean mayores de 8 años. 
• Mantenga el aparato y el cable fuera del alcance de los niños menores de 8 años. 
• El aparato sólo se puede conectar a una fuente de alimentación cuyo voltaje y 

• Nunca use ni recoja el aparato si 
– el cable de alimentación está dañado, 
– la carcasa está dañada. 
• El aparato solo debe conectarse a un enchufe con toma de tierra. Si es necesario, se 

puede utilizar un cable alargador adecuado para 10 A. 

profesional tendrán que cambiarlo para evitar riesgos. 

de la limpieza y el mantenimiento. 

las asas y mandos designados. Deje que se enfríe antes de limpiar o almacenar. 
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calor. 
• Advertencia: Evite derrames en el conector. 

uso. 
• El cable de alimentación no debe entrar en contacto con ninguna pieza caliente del 

aparato. 

aceptar ninguna responsabilidad por posibles daños derivados de un uso inapropiado 
o incorrecto. 

• Atención: Si el hervidor se llena en exceso, existe el riesgo de que el agua hirviendo 
se derrame, con el riesgo de escaldado o quemaduras. Por esa razón, nunca llene el 
hervidor por encima de la marca máxima. 

• No utilice nunca el aparato con la tapa abierta. 
• Utilice el hervidor solo para calentar agua.
• El hervidor solo se puede utili

• Consumo de energía en el modo apagado: 0,5 W
• Tiempo máximo que se necesita para que el equipo alcance automáticamente el 
modo de consumo bajo aplicable: 20 min

zar con el soporte proporcionado. 
• El cable de alimentación o cualquier otra cosa no debe tocar el interruptor de 

alimentación. De lo contrario, la función de apagado automático podría no funcionar 
correctamente, con el riesgo de producirse un sobrecalentamiento o un incendio. 

Este electrodoméstico está diseñado para ser utilizado en aplicaciones domésticas y 
similares, tales como:

– casas de campo;
– por clientes en hoteles, moteles y otros entornos de tipo residencial;
– entornos de tipo alojamiento y desayuno.

 
el uso.

magen página
1 

2 
puede enrollarse en la parte inferior de la unidad base. 

3 
de nivel de agua, pero sin superar la marca Max. Introduzca al menos 0,5 l de agua para asegurarse de que la temperatura 

4 
del agua. Tras 5 minutos sin funcionar, la pantalla se apaga/queda en negro. 

5 

6 
muestra la temperatura del agua en tiempo real.
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7 Para calentar el agua a la temperatura seleccionada (no hirviendo): Pulse los botones  o  para seleccionar la 

temperatura seleccionada a la temperatura del agua en tiempo real.

8 Cuando el agua hierve o alcanza la temperatura seleccionada, el hervidor emite 2 pitidos y se apaga automáticamente. 

9 Pulse el botón KEEP WARM/TURBO para mantenerlo caliente a 95 °C durante 40 minutos. 

10 Para calentar el agua a la temperatura seleccionada y mantenerla caliente a la temperatura seleccionada: Pulse los botones 
 o  para seleccionar la temperatura y, a continuación, pulse el botón KEEP WARM/TURBO. 

11 En el programa KEEP WARM (Mantener caliente), cuando se alcanza la temperatura seleccionada, el hervidor emite 2 
pitidos y mantiene el agua caliente a la temperatura seleccionada durante 40 minutos. 

12 Para hervir solo 1 taza de agua, llene el hervidor con 1 taza (aprox. 200 ml) y mantenga pulsado el botón KEEP WARM/
TURBO durante 3 segundos. Cuando el agua hierve, el hervidor emite 2 pitidos y se apaga automáticamente. 

13 La función de apagado automático. Cuando el agua ha arrancado a hervir o el hervidor se haya movido de la base, se apagará 
automáticamente. Si desea detenerlo en medio del proceso de calentamiento/mantenimiento del calor, pulse simplemente 
el botón START o KEEP WARM/TURBO de nuevo. La luz LED blanca del botón START o KEEP WARM/TURBO indica que 
está en curso.

14 Cuando el hervidor se levanta y se vuelve a colocar en la base, la pantalla mostrará la temperatura del agua en tiempo real y 

CUIDADO Y LIMPIEZA

15 Desenchufe siempre el aparato antes de limpiarlo. Nunca enjuague ni sumerja el hervidor o la 
unidad base en agua. Límpielo simplemente con un paño húmedo, sin usar detergentes abra-
sivos. Enjuague ocasionalmente el hervidor con agua limpia. 

16 -

producto de limpieza para acero inoxidable. 

17 

la solución, ya que podría formarse espuma. Enjuague después el hervidor con agua dulce. 

¡Disfrute de su nuevo producto AEG!

SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS

PROBLEMA POSIBLE CAUSA SOLUTION

El aparato se apaga antes de hervir. Demasiada cal en la base del hervidor. Ejecute el procedimiento de 

El aparato no se apaga. Cierre la tapa hasta que 
quede bloqueada

correctamente.

El aparato no se enciende Después de funcionar con poca o 
ninguna agua, el aparato no se ha 
enfriado totalmente.

Deje enfriarlo un poco e 
inténtelo de nuevo.

La pantalla muestra el código de 
error “E3”

El termostato se ha sobrecalentado Apague el aparato para que 
enfríe y añada agua de nuevo

Alarma del hervidor, el botón 
“START” parpadea

El sensor de temperatura ha sufrido un 
cortocircuito o está desconectado

Lleve el aparato al servicio 
técnico
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PROBLEMA POSIBLE CAUSA SOLUTION

La temperatura del agua es inferior a 
la del ajuste.

El sensor de temperatura está sucio 
al haber usado incorrectamente el 
hervidor para calentar otros alimentos 
o bebidas que no eran agua. 

Limpie el sensor de 
temperatura, una pieza con 
forma de punta situada en el 
fondo del depósito interno 
del hervidor.

En el programa TURBO, el volumen de 
agua es superior a 200 ml

En el programa TURBO, el 
volumen de agua es inferior 
a 200 ml
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 واط0.5: استھلاك الطاقة في وضع الإیقاف
 دقیقة20: أقصى وقت یحتاجھ الجھاز للوصول تلقائیًا إلى وضع الطاقة المنخفضة المناسب
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